

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, )  
*et al.*, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

Case No. 1:14-cv-00609

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her )  
official capacity as Secretary of Health and )  
Human Services, )

Defendant. )

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs the American Hospital Association, Banner Health, Mount Sinai Hospital, Einstein Healthcare Network, Wake Forest Baptist Medical Center, Greater New York Hospital Association, Healthcare Association of New York State, New Jersey Hospital Association, and The Hospital & Healthsystem Association of Pennsylvania respectfully submit this motion for summary judgment.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT. ....	10
A. The Two-Midnights Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	10
B. The Application of the One-Year Filing Rule to Rebilled Part B Claims Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	17
C. The Physician-Order Rule Violates the Medicare Act and the APA.....	24
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED.....	28
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Two-Midnights Challenge. ....	28
1. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the Presentment Requirement. ....	28
2. Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Would Be Futile.....	30
B. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Physician-Order Challenge. ....	35
1. Plaintiffs Have Presented Their Claims And Exhaustion Should Be Waived. ....	35
2. Plaintiffs Have Standing. ....	36
3. Plaintiffs’ Physician-Order Challenge Is Ripe.....	38
C. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over The One-Year Time Limit Challenge. ....	39
1. Plaintiffs Have Presented Their Claims And Exhaustion Should Be Waived. ....	39
2. Plaintiffs Have Standing. ....	40
3. The Secretary’s Characterization Of Plaintiffs’ One-Year Time Limit Challenge Should Be Rejected.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Portland Retail Druggists Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
<i>Abbott-Northwestern Hosp. v. C.I.R.</i> , 1996 WL 438847 (Minn. Tax 1996).....	12
* <i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Johnson</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	29, 30, 35, 39
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Sebelius</i> , 607 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	29, 30, 35, 39
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. E.P.A.</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008).....	14, 15, 26
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	40
<i>Bonkowski v. Oberg Indus., Inc.</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ----, 2014 WL 199790 (W.D. Pa. 2014) .....	12
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	30
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	44
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	34, 40
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim

*City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. F.C.C.*,  
822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....22

\**Council for Urological Interests v. Sebelius*,  
668 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....4, 44, 45

*Dabertin v. HCR Manor Care, Inc.*,  
373 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2004) .....14

*Deppenbrook v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.*,  
950 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2013) (Walton, J.).....5

*DL v. District of Columbia*,  
450 F. Supp. 2d 11, 18 (D.D.C. 2006) .....32, 36, 39

*Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. F.E.R.C.*,  
--- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 2142113 (D.C. Cir. May 23, 2014) .....17

*Etelson v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
684 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....34, 40

*Evans v. First Mount Vernon, ILA*,  
786 F. Supp. 2d 347 (D.D.C. 2011) .....10

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton*,  
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....40

*General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus*,  
742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....26

*Georgetown University Hospital v. Bowen*,  
821 F.2d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1987) *aff’d*, 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....26

*Grunewalv v. Jarvis*,  
930 F. Supp. 2d. 73 (D.D.C. 2013).....5

\**Hall v. Sebelius*,  
689 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009) .....30, 32, 36, 39

*Harbert v. Healthcare Servs. Group, Inc.*,  
391 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2004) .....14

*Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....16, 17

*Heckler v. Lopez*,  
464 U.S. 879 (1983).....29

*Hosp. of Univ. of Pa. v. Sebelius*,  
847 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2012) .....9

*Hotze v. Sebelius*,  
2014 WL 109407 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2014).....41

*Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan*,  
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....26

*Kaiser Found. Hosps. v. Sebelius*,  
828 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff’d*, 708 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....9

*Koch Foods, Inc. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
712 F.3d 476 (11th Cir. 2013) .....16

*Lake Pilots Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Coast Guard*,  
257 F. Supp. 2d. 148 (D.D.C. 2003) .....39

*Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.*,  
741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....28

*Linguist v. Bowen*,  
813 F.2d 844 (8th Cir. 1987) .....29

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....36, 40, 41

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....3, 29

*McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.*,  
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....44

*Mead v. Holder*,  
766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011).....41

*Methodist Hosps., Inc. v. Lake Cnty. Property Tax Assessment Bd. of Appeals*,  
862 N.E.2d 335 (2007).....12

*Moreland v. United States*,  
968 F.2d 655 (8th Cir. 1992) .....16

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....22

*Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. F.C.C.*,  
412 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....16

*Palomar Medical Center v. Sebelius*  
693 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2012) .....43, 44

*Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.*,  
471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....17

*Petit v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.*,  
675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....25

*\*Randolph–Sheppard Vendors of Am. v. Weinberger*,  
795 F.2d 90 (D.C.Cir.1986) .....33, 34, 36, 40

*Ryan v. Bentsen*,  
12 F.3d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....29

*Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 1 (2000).....3, 28, 44, 45

*Shays v. Federal Election Comm’n*,  
528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....13

*Summit Petroleum Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
690 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2012) .....16

*Swegan v. Shepherd of the Valley Lutheran Retirement Servs, Inc.*,  
2013 WL 1284309 (N.D. Ohio 2013) .....12

*\*Tataranowicz v. Sullivan*,  
753 F. Supp. 978 (D.D.C. 1990), *rev’d on other grounds*, 959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir.  
1992) .....32, 36, 39

*\*Tataranowicz v. Sullivan*,  
959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... passim

*Thompson v. Clark*,  
741 F.2d 401, 409 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....28

*U.S. ex rel. Hobbs v. MedQuest Assocs., Inc.*,  
711 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2013) .....27

*U.S. Women’s Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.*,  
2005 WL 3244182 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2005) .....10

*Urban Health Care Coal. v. Sebelius*,  
853 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2012) .....36

*Village of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....17, 18

*Washington Hosp. Ctr. v. Bowen*,  
795 F.2d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....26

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (D) .....10

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....44, 45

42 U.S.C. § 405 .....3

42 U.S.C. § 1395d(a) .....5, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1395f .....24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a) .....7

42 U.S.C. § 1395n(a) .....8, 20

Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 102(a), 79 Stat. 286, 294 .....25

Pub. L. No. 90-248, § 126(a), 81 Stat. 921, 846 .....25

Pub. L. 106-554 § 521, 114 Stat. 2763A-534 .....23

Pub. L. 108-173 § 911, 117 Stat. 2378 .....23

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. §§ 405.926(l), 405.926(n), 405.968(b)(1), 405.980(a), 405.982(a), 405.1063,  
412.3(a)-(c), 412.3(e), 414.5, 424.13, 424.44(b), 440.2(a)(2), 482.1, 482.12(c)(2),  
482.24(c), 488.28, 488.3, 488.20, 488.26, and 488.28

72 Fed. Reg. 66,579, 66,814 (Nov. 27, 2007) .....15

78 Fed. Reg. 16,632, 16,639–40 (Mar. 18, 2013) .....8

78 Fed. Reg. 50,496, 50,953 (Aug. 19, 2013) .....5

79 Fed. Reg. 90,416 (July 14, 2014) .....38

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P 15 .....30, 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....9

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1) .....10, 30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AHA, Exploring the Impact of the RAC Program on Hospitals Nationwide: RACTrac Survey Results for 1st Quarter 2014 (May 28, 2014), *available at* <http://www.aha.org/content/14/14q1ractracresults.pdf>.....21

Cambridge Dictionaries Online, “Inpatient,” *available at* <http://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/american-english/inpatient?q=inpatient>..... 11

Cambridge Dictionaries Online, “Outpatient,” *available at* <http://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/american-english/outpatient?q=outpatient>..... 11

Collins Dictionary, “Inpatient,” *available at* <http://www.collinsdictionary.com/dictionary/english/inpatient?showCookiePolicy=true> ..... 11

CMS, FY 2014 Final Rule Tables – Table 5, *available at* <http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AcuteInpatientPPS/FY2014-IPPS-Final-Rule-Home-Page.html> (click on “FY 2014 Final Rule Tables” and download the “Table 5” file)..... 13

CMS, Medicare Fee-for-Service Recovery Audit Program Myths (Dec. 17, 2012), *available at* <http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Recovery-Audit-Program/Downloads/RAC-Program-Myths-12-18-12.pdf>. ....22

CMS, Selecting Hospital Claims for Patient Status Reviews, at 1-2 (Feb. 24, 2014), *available at* <http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Medical-Review/Downloads/SelectingHospitalClaimsForAdmissionsForPosting02242014.pdf>.....34

H.R. Rep. No. 90-544 (1967).....25

*In re: Hendrick Med. Ctr.*,  
2012 WL 2324891 (DAB Apr. 23, 2012).....19, 43

*In re: UMDNJ-Univ. Hosp.*,  
2005 WL 6290383 (DAB Mar. 14, 2005).....19, 20, 43

Letter from Linda Fishman to Jonathan Blum (Sept. 18, 2013), AHA – Advocacy Issues, *available at* <http://www.aha.org/advocacy-issues/letter/2013/130918-cl-2midnight.pdf>.....33

Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Pub. No. 100-4, ch. 1 §§ 130.1, 130.2, ch. 3 §§ 50.1, 50.2, ch. 26, ch. 34 § 10.9 (Oct. 1, 2003), *available at* <http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Internet-Only-> .....20, 43

Merriam-Webster Online, “Inpatient,” *available at* <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/inpatient>.....11

Merriam-Webster Online, “Outpatient,” *available at* <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/outpatient>.....11

Office of Medicare Hearings & Appeals, Adjudication Timeframes, *available at* [http://www.hhs.gov/omha/important\\_notice\\_regarding\\_adjudication\\_timeframes.html](http://www.hhs.gov/omha/important_notice_regarding_adjudication_timeframes.html) .....35

Office of Medicare Hearings & Appeals, Medicare Appellant Forum Presentation 108 (Feb. 12, 2014), *available at* [http://www.hhs.gov/omha/omha\\_medicare\\_appellant\\_forum\\_presentations.pdf](http://www.hhs.gov/omha/omha_medicare_appellant_forum_presentations.pdf) .....35

RAC Statement of Work 36, *available at* <https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/recovery-audit-program/downloads/090111RACFinSOW.pdf>.....19

Statement of N. Griswold before U.S. House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, Subcommittee on Energy Policy, Health Care & Entitlements (July 10, 2014), <http://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/CMS-Griswold-OMHA-Final.pdf> .....35

S. Rep. No. 90-744 (1967).....25
